The populations under study in this research work are the landlords of commercial 

properties. The research also extends its study population to Estate surveyor and values 

within the study area.  

3.3  Sample/Sampling Techniques  

Sample sizes of one hundred and twenty five (125) respondents were adopted to 

represent the total population, because of the nature of the population, one hundred and 

twenty (120) landlords were randomly selected and five (5) Estate surveyor and values were 

randomly selected. 

3.4  Instrumentation/Data Collection Procedure